
 
 

Agenda 
 

Western Area Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 15 February 2024 
Time 7.00 pm, 
Venue: Committee Room - Swale House* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Ann Cavanagh (Vice-Chair), Lloyd Chapman,  
Roger Clark, James Hunt, Chris Palmer, Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen (Chair) and  
Sarah Stephen 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 14 February 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

(b) Exit routes from the Committee Room are located on each side of 
the room, leading to the stairs opposite the lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 

during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 
(Minute Nos. 461 – 472) as correct records.  
 

 

5.   Land assets in the Western Area 
 

5 - 10 

6.   Public Forum 
 

 

7.   Swale Traffic Forum 
 

11 - 12 

8.   Swale Local Bus Focus Group update 
 

 

9.   Housing Support Fund 
 

13 - 22 

10.   Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

23 - 26 

11.   Local issues to be raised 
 

 

12.   Matters referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration 
 

 

https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3999/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2030-Nov-2023%2019.00%20Western%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 7 February 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



LAND ASSETS IN THE WESTERN AREA 

When looking at the maps showing the Council owned land assets in the Western 

Area, concerns were raised by Members about their clarity and accuracy.  Maps 

have been created showing land ownership by ward and by parish, via the GIS team, 

at a scale that should provide for easier identification of sites.   

Given their size to achieve the scale required for clarity, a link will be circulated prior 

to the meeting that provides access to these files, which will remain available.  Print 

outs of the maps could be provided on request.   

In respect of the maps’ accuracy, officers have a good degree of confidence in what 

the Council has recorded on its mapping system.  However, there may be few 

anomalies, for instance where there is a recent transaction.  It is possible to check 

accuracy on a case-by-case with the Council’s held property records and/or with the 

Land Registry.  However, doing such systematically across the estate would be 

something that the Council would find difficult to resource and a ‘one and done’ 

check of the whole mapping system isn’t possible.   

Officers have reviewed the specific concerns raised in the minutes of the November 

Committee.   

• The Meads Woodland is identified on the mapping system as land that the 
Council leases in (i.e. is not Council-owned). 

• The land referred to at Bapchild is currently unregistered. 

• The land be
[...]
inable, or progress towards a business case is not 

within appropriate timeframes, Council Officers will need to make recommendations 

based on property, strategic and financial considerations.  This would maintain the 

focus on minimising risk and maintaining the long-term viability of the Councils 

Assets, which is key to supporting the wider delivery of services. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Western Area Committee 

Meeting Date 15 February 2024 

Report Title Swale Traffic Forum 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure  

Report Author Adrian Oliver, Active Travel Co-ordinator 

Recommendations 1. Note the content of the report. 

2. Nominate a representative from the Western Area 
Committee to sit on the Swale Traffic Forum. 

3. Feedback any traffic issues that can be raised at the first 
Swale Traffic Forum end February/beginning March 2024. 

 

1 Background 
 

1.1 The Policy & Resources Committee has approved the pursuit of establishing a multi-agency group – 
Swale Traffic Forum – to monitor the wider road network to ensure that the current programme of 
works and any future planned works, delivers the mitigations to allow for the regeneration of the 
shared space rural lanes and recommend interventions where and when appropriate.  

1.2 The Swale Traffic Forum (STF) is to assist Kent Highways and National Highways with traffic 
management plans by providing local knowledge, during significant works such as those at Junction 
5 of the M2/A249, Key Street and Grovehurst roundabouts, to endeavour to maintain the flow of 
traffic along key corridors without impacting residential streets or the rural road network. 

1.3 The STF will assist with communications to help drivers avoid and reduce congestion. 

1.4 The STF aims to bring together Swale Members & Officers and representatives of industry, 
education, Kent Highways and National Highways: 

• The Chair of the Swale Joint Transport Board 

• The Vice-Chair of the Swale Joint Transport Board 

• One representative from each of the four Area Committees 

• At least one representative from Kent Highways 

• At least one representative from National Highways 

• At least one representative from industry 

• At least one representative from Swale Schools 

• Appropriate Swale Borough Council officers 

1.5 The Chair and or Vice-Chair of the Swale Joint Transport Board are responsible for reporting on the 
activities of the STF to the Joint Transport Board. 

1.6 Kent Highways and National Highways representatives to investigate recommendations from the 
STF and report back.  

1.7 The work and effectiveness of the STF will be reviewed annually to aid members decisions on the 
relevance and continuation of the meetings. 

1.8 The STF will meet every other month – six times a year. The members can decide to meet more or 
less regularly if the volume of key corridor works necessitates.  

1.9 Meetings will be held during the working day on Teams and organised by Swale Borough Council. 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

2 Proposal 

2.1       Note the content of the report. 

2.2       Nominate a representation from the Western Area Committee to sit on the Swale Traffic Forum 

2.3       Feedback any traffic issues that can be raised at the first Swale Traffic Forum end     

            February/beginning March 2024 

Page 12



Household Support Fund (HSF)  

Area Committees update for Swale. 

Household Support Fund has provided vital Government funding to deliver critical services to 
the residents of Swale who are impacted by the current Cost of Living Crisis and energy 
prices. Over the four rounds (Oct 2021 – Jan 2024), we have developed support packages 
by working with local voluntary and community sector organisations (VCS) and have 
delivered support to the most vulnerable through a network of frontline delivery.  
 

Funding Allocatio
[...]
It may not seem a lot to many people, but we know that many of the young people we see 

on a regular basis rely on the meals we offer. 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Western Area Committee meeting: Progress on Matters Arising – February 2024 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 

1. Youth provision in 
villages 

Further to the Western Area Committee youth provision 
project, where Brogdale CIC carried out a survey 
looking at youth provision needs in the Western area, 
Rebecca O’Neill, the CEO at Brogdale CIC attended the 
November 2023 meeting to talk about what the next 
steps could be.  
 
Further the KCC funding ceasing on March 2024 she 
went through what other funding the organisation had 
secured and suggested other potential sources of 
funding that could be identified. 
 
It was suggested that Brogdale CIC approach some 
local businesses as they may be willing to assist. 
 
It was also suggested that Brogdale CIC also approach 
parish councils direct as they may be able to provide 
funding to benefit their areas. 

Brogdale CIC have followed the 
advice given by Area Committee 
Members. No further action 
requested. 

2. Land assets in the 
Western area. 

It was requested at the Area Committee meeting on 8 
June 2023 that a list of land in the Western Area be 
obtained so that Members could consider transferring 
land assets to Parish Councils.  
 
The maps provided at the November 2023 meeting were 
not of a high enough resolution to see the detail. They 
should also be presented by parish rather than by ward. 
 
Councillors also reported that the maps were not up-to-
date. 

The land asset maps should be 
updated and presented by parish 
rather than by ward. They should be 
provided in a higher resolution so 
they could be enlarged. This item will 
be discussed under item 5. 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 10



 

3. Bredgar and Hartlip 
Conservation Area 
Reviews. 

The Conservation & Design Team advised that the 
Planning and Resources Committee agreed to re-
designate and adopt Bredgar and Hartlip Conservation  
Areas at their meeting on 18 October 2023.  
 
The press notifications to London Gazette and a local 
newspaper advising of the 21-day notice period, for the 
re-designated and adopted Conservation Areas for 
Bredgar and Hartlip was scheduled to be published on 1 
December 2023. Adoption notification letters to the local 
residents within the new Conservation Area boundaries 
were sent out on 29 November 2023. 
 

The Conservation & Design Team 
advised there was no further update 
since the last meeting. Both the 
Conservation Areas are now adopted 
and uploaded on the SBC website. All 
required notifications have been 
completed.  
 
A new Conservation Area for Bexon 
is being programmed to be 
undertaken during summer of 2024. 

 Article 4 The briefing about Article 4, Conservation Area Reviews 
that was provided at the November 2023 meeting did 
not contain enough detail. Members agreed that a fuller 
update should be provided and an officer attend the 
February 2024 meeting to give guidance. 
 

As the Conservation Officer was not 
available to attend the February 2024 
meeting, a separate briefing session 
on proposed Article 4 designation for 
the adopted Conservation Areas will 
be arranged as soon as possible. A 
suitable date to be agreed with 
Members. 

4. Supporting residents 
to reduce their 
energy costs 

In 2022/23 Western Area Committee agreed to allocate 
£4,523.13 to the Fuel and Water Home Advisor Service, 
via Children and Families, to provide homeowners with 
energy efficient packs to be given out after advice was 
given.   
 
A leaflet was produced for Area Committee Members 
and Parish Councils to distribute to residents.   
 

The Fuel and Water Home Advisor 
has confirmed that all the energy 
efficient packs purchased with the 
allocated funding have now been 
distributed to households in the 
Western Area. 
 

P
age 24



 

The funds have been spent of energy efficient packs, 
and various campaigns have taken place to promote 
them to households in the Western Area.  

5. Heritage issues Local Heritage List - A selection panel date is to be 
confirmed to finalise the received nominations to be 
registered on Swale Borough Council (SBC) Local 
Heritage List register. 
 
The next steps will be to organise map plots of all the 
finalised assets on the SBC GIS system and publish a 
detailed schedule of the final Local Heritage List on the 
SBC website. 

The Conservation & Design Team 
advised there was no further update 
at the present time.  

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Land assets in the Western Area
	7 Swale Traffic Forum
	9 Housing Support Fund
	Appendix I - HSF

	10 Matters arising from previous meetings



Minutes of the meeting


- 439 – 
  

 

WESTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House on Thursday, 
15 February 2024 from 7.00 pm - 8.02 pm 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Ann Cavanagh (Vice-Chair), Lloyd Chapman, 
Chris Palmer, Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen (Chair) and Sarah Stephen. 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish/Town Councillors 
Gareth Randall and Ross Richards (Bobbing Parish Council (PC).   
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES (Virtually): Parish/Town 
Councillors Liz Cruise and Liz Trott (Bapchild PC), Sarah Poole (Bobbing PC), Eric 
Layer (Newington PC) and Vivien Rich (Tunstall PC). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Janet Dart, Kieren Mansfield and Larissa Reed. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor Monique Bonney. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock, Roger Clark and James Hunt. 
 

636 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

637 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chief Executive, Larissa Reed, disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Council 
appointed Parish Councillor for Tunstall Parish Council. 
 

638 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 November 2023 (Minute Nos 461 – 472) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

639 LAND ASSETS IN THE WESTERN AREA  
 
The Chair introduced the item by explaining that at a previous meeting, the Western 
Area Committee agreed to look at Swale Borough Council (SBC) owned land in the 
Western Area to discuss with parish councils which assets could potentially be 
transferred to them. In advance of the meeting, a web-based link was circulated to 
Western Borough Councillors and Parish Councils of detailed maps of land assets 
in the Western area. The maps showed the land assets by parish and ward. 
 
The Strategic Programme & Assets Manager was in attendance and presented high 
resolution versions of the maps on the overhead screen. He said that at the last 
meeting questions were raised about the ownership of specific pieces of land. He 
confirmed they had been investigated and it was established that the maps were 
accurate. 



Western Area Committee 15 February 2024  

 

- 440 – 

 
A discussion took place, and the following comments were made: 
 

• A question was asked about timescales should a parish council express an 
interest in a piece of land. The Strategic Programme & Assets Manager 
responded that it depended partly on the parish council and SBC resources to 
carry out the work. 
 

• Councillor Monique Bonney spoke about the unregistered land in Bapchild 
which had a long history of being used as a tip. She said there were potential 
underground toxic gases which needed to be properly vented. Councillor 
Bonney said that Bapchild Parish Council had no interest in taking on the land 
and it was the responsibility of SBC to maintain the land. The Strategic 
Programme & Assets Manager said he would take the matter away to get further 
advice. 

 
640 PUBLIC FORUM  

 
Parish Councillor Gareth Randall said that there were a couple of drains in Bobbing 
that were blocked, and he had investigated arranging private drain clearance. He 
asked if any other parish councils would be interested in sharing the booking of the 
service. Councillor Ann Cavanagh confirmed that Borden Parish Council might be 
interested and would be able to confirm after the meeting. 
 

641 SWALE TRAFFIC FORUM  
 
The Policy & Engagement Officer introduced the report and said that the Policy & 
Resources Committee had approved the setting up of a multi-agency group called 
the Swale Traffic Forum (STF). The Forum would monitor the current programme of 
works and any future planned works and recommend interventions where and when 
appropriate. 
 
The STF would assist Kent Highways and National Highways with traffic 
management plans by providing local knowledge, during significant works such as 
those at Junction 5 of the M2/A249, Key Street and Grovehurst, Sittingbourne 
roundabouts, to endeavour to maintain the flow of traffic along key corridors without 
impacting residential streets or the rural road network. 
 
The report set out the proposed membership of the STF which was to include one 
representative from each of the four Area Committees. 
 
Members asked if the representative had to be a Borough Councillor or if it could be 
a parish councillor instead. The Chief Executive agreed to seek advice and 
feedback to the Area Committee after the meeting so that a representative could be 
nominated at the next meeting. 
 
In the meantime, it was agreed that Councillor Richard Palmer would be a 
temporary Western Area Committee representative and would attend the first 
meeting. 
 



Western Area Committee 15 February 2024  

 

- 441 – 

A discussion took place on the main issues that should be taken to the first STF 
meeting and the following comments were made: 
 

• Parking outside schools, especially Fulston Manor School and Highsted 
Grammar School, Sittingbourne; 

• speeding traffic along Woodstock Road, Sittingbourne making it dangerous for 
Tunstall Primary School, Sittingbourne pupils to cross; 

• the large number of road works in the surrounding area were causing motorists 
to use the rural roads as an alternative route; 

• utility companies were not coordinating road closures and inappropriate 
diversions were being advised; 

• motorists were speeding outside Bobbing Primary School, Sittingbourne where 
there was no pedestrian crossing; 

• Panteny Lane, Church Street and Stockers Hill were being used as a cut 
through due to road works/closures; 

• there was degradation of country lanes due to the high use by motorists and 
heavy goods vehicles (HGVs), Rodmersham Village Green, Sittingbourne was 
being eroded; 

• HGVs were attempting to use single track lanes to avoid congestion in 
Sittingbourne. This was damaging the banks either side of the lanes and was 
dangerous for pedestrians; 

• ongoing repairs to the gas main on the A2 at Bapchild was causing delays; 

• there were concerns that the planned five-week closure of the south-bound 
route of the A249 could cause increased traffic in the lanes; and 

• it was suggested a recommendation be made to the STF to put signage in place 
to deter motorists from using the rural routes throughout the A249 road closure. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1) That Councillor Richard Palmer represent the Western Area Committee on 

a temporary basis on the Swale Traffic Forum. A permanent representative 
would be nominated at the next Area Committee meeting. 

 
642 SWALE LOCAL BUS FOCUS GROUP UPDATE  

 
Members noted the update paper. 
 

643 HOUSING SUPPORT FUND  
 
The Chair drew Members attention to the update report on the Housing Support 
Fund. 
 
A discussion took place, and the following action was agreed: 
 

• A Parish Councillor suggested that cavity wall insulation could be added to the 
list of critical services delivered to the most vulnerable. Councillor Richard 
Palmer responded that there was already a Government scheme in place to 
provide this service but signposting to the scheme could be provided. The Policy 
& Engagement Officer was asked to feed this back to the lead officer. 

 



Western Area Committee 15 February 2024  

 

- 442 – 

644 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Conservation Reviews Article 4 briefing – the Policy & Engagement Officer advised 
that as the Senior Conservation & Design Officer had not been available to attend 
tonight’s meeting, she was happy to hold a briefing via Microsoft Teams on an 
alternative evening.  
 
The Area Committee agreed that the briefing should be offered to all four Area 
Committees and all parish/town councils in the Borough and the start time should 
be 7 pm. The Policy & Engagement Officer would liaise with officers to arrange the 
briefing. 
 

645 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
Councillor Richard Palmer raised the following issues  
 

• The large amount of rubbish at the sides of roads. What can be done to get it 
cleared?;  

• SBC needed to be more proactive about fly-tipping in the Borough; 

• motorists parking on double yellow lines was an increasing problem in 
Newington and there did not seem to be any enforcement; and 

• there were anti-social behaviour issues connected with parking. 
 
It was agreed that the above issues should be referred to the Chairs of the 
Environment and Community Committees to see how they could be addressed. 
 
Councillor Chris Palmer asked how much longer the Planning Service trial period 
would last with reduced times to receive phone calls. The Chief Executive 
responded that the trial had been successful as planning issues being dealt with 
more quickly. The Planning Improvement Board were happy for the arrangement to 
continue. The Chief Executive would, however, raise the concerns about call times 
at the next Planning Improvement Board meeting. 
 
A parish councillor said that he had experienced problems with accessing the online 
Planning Portal, it was agreed to take this issue back to officers to investigate. 
 
 

646 MATTERS REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
The matters raised under Local Issues regarding rubbish on roadsides, fly-tipping 
and parking, were to be referred to the Environment and Community Chairs for 
consideration. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 



Western Area Committee 15 February 2024  

 

- 443 – 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


